year’s report. Accordingly, total equity for 2011 was corrected by the
difference between fair value and amortised cost, i.e. an increase of
USD 495.4 million.

Stabilisation fund
accounting principles

Audit

Transition to fair value

Restatement of
prior-year figures

011_SNB_FB_Finanzielle_Informationen_en.indd   181 18.03.2013   18:42:15

Annual Report 2012, Financial information on the stabilisation fund 182

The restatement of the income statement, by contrast, does not reflect the
entire difference between fair value and amortised cost, but only its annual
fluctuation. At the end of 2010, the fair value of the assets was USD 1,483.2
million higher than the value at amortised cost. The difference narrowed by
USD 987.8 million to USD 495.4 million as at the end of 2011. The 2011
income statement has therefore been adjusted to reflect this narrowing. The
restatement thus results in a drop in the 2011 net income from USD 1,057.3
million to USD 69.5 million.

ImPact of restatement on Balance sheet anD
Income statement as at 31 DecemBer 2011

In USD millions

31.12.2011
Before

restatement

Restatement,
cumulative

effect on
prior-year

figures

Effect of 2011
restatement

31.12.2011
After

restatement

Assets

Securities (securitised loans) 8 824.7 + 1 312.6 – 789.3 9 348.0

Non-securitised loans 2 055.1 + 170.7 – 198.5 2 027.3

Subtotal investments 10 949.5 + 1 483.2 – 987.8 11 445.0

Liabilities and equity

Result, carried forward – 1 786.0 + 1 483.2 – – 302.8

Result, current period 1 057.3 – – 987.8 69.5

Equity 3 165.6 + 1 483.2 – 987.8 3 661.1

Income statement

Effective interest
(less impairments) 644.0 – – 644.0 –

Unrealised valuation
gains/losses 15.8 – – 343.8 – 328.0

Net income 1 057.3 – – 987.8 69.5

The reporting of the stabilisation fund’s transactions follows the principle of
trade date accounting.

Valuation difference between
amortised cost and fair value

Recording of transactions

011_SNB_FB_Finanzielle_Informationen_en.indd   182 18.03.2013   18:42:15

Annual Report 2012, Financial information on the stabilisation fund 183

The transferred assets were recorded at fair value at the date of the actual
transfer.

The assets are valued at fair value. In the case of most assets, these values are
available market prices. For part of the portfolio, the fair value is determined
based on cash flow projections and comparisons with similar assets. The